
PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: March 12, 2024 [x] Consent

[ ] Ordinance 
Department: 
Submitted By: Office of Financial Management and Budget 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF

Agenda Item: :!;I;:, 3 

[ ] Regular 

[ ] Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: A budget transfer in the ARPA 
Response Replacement Projects Fund (Fund 1164) to modify project budgets of previously 
approved categories. 

Summary: On November 2, 2021 the Palm Beach County Board of County Commissioners 
(Board) approved a fiscal strategy for the spending of American Rescue Plan Act (ARPA) 
funds. On July 12, 2022 the Board approved an agenda item to establish project budgets in the 
ARPA Response Replacement Fund (Fund 1164) establishing the budget with the same 
categories but under the Revenue Replacement option. Per our auditors' recommendation, funds 
used as revenue replacement have been received in the General Fund to cover general 
government expenses, which frees up Ad Valorem funds to pay for projects previously approved 
by the Board. As County priorities shift, some categories no longer need to be funded. This 
agenda item will transfer funding from various outdated projects to Stormwater Improvement 
projects to cover the Stormwater funding shortfall presented at the January 30, 2024 Budget 
Workshop. This will not change the total budgeted amount in Fund 1164 as approved by the 
Board. This Budget transfer leaves $5,712,999 in reserves to be allocated at a later date. 
Countywide (DB). 

Background and Justification: Palm Beach County's ARPA Plan was a strategic allocation 
of $290.7 million to help the County fully recover and provide long lasting projects that will impact 
our citizens for years to come. It was built on County momentum to bring the COVID-19 pandemic 
under control; addressed the urgent needs of residents, families and neighbors hardest hit by 
COVID-19 public health emergency; and made investments to generate economic recovery and 
rebuilding. The County received its allocation of ARPA funds from the federal government that 
provided additional funding to offset the impact of the COVID-19 pandemic to our community. All 
ARPA expenditures complied with the eligible uses provided by the Federal Government. ARPA 
Response Replacement expenditures from Fund 1164 qualify as revenue replacement 
expenditures. 

Attachments: 
1. Budget Transfer
2. Updated Fiscal Strategy

Recommended By: 

Approved By: 

County Administrator Date 

ywamsley
Typewritten Text
DRAFT - SUBJECT TO CHANGE





II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2024 2025 

Capital 
Expenditures 
Operating Costs 
External 
Revenues 
Program 
lncome(County) 
In-Kind 
Match(County 
NET FISCAL 
IMPACT 
#ADDITIONAL 
FTE 
POSITIONS 
(CUMULATIVE) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? 
Does this item include the use of federal funds? 
Does this item include the use of state funds? 

Budget Account No: 

2026 2027 2028 

Yes X - -- No __ _ 
Yes No X - - --
Yes - - No_X_ 

Fund 1164 Department_ VAR_ Unit VAR Object_VAR_ 

8. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS: 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Dev. and Control Comments: 

OFMB Contract Dev. & Control 

8. Legal Sufficiency 

Assistant County Attorney 

C. Other Department Review 

Department Director 

(THIS SUMMARY IS NOT TO BE USED AS A BASIS FOR PAYMENT.) 



24-0399 

ACCT.NUMBER 

EXPENDITURES 

Public I lcahh Expenses 

11 64-760-1 05/\-4900 Pmoual l'r0ICCll\'C Equipment 

1164-760-108/\-4900 Commumc:tllonsand Outreach 

11 64-760-112/\-4900 O,her l'ubhc llcalth F,pcnscs 

Testing. Vaccines. and /\nttbodics 

11 64-760-10 I /\-4900 Vacc111c, 

11 64-760-1 02/\-4900 Tesuna 

lnfras1ruc1urc - Water. Em ironmenlal. and Resiliency 

l 164-360-506( 1-4900 CCRT Stomrnmer Jmp,o,cmcnts 

I I 64-360-5061-4900 Nou-CCRT S1om1\\';l1Cr lmprO\cmcnts 

Reserves 

I 164-820-9900-9995 Resencs 

BOARD OF CO UNTY COMM ISSIONERS 
PALM BEAC I-I CO UNTY, FLORIDA 

BUDGET TRANSFER 
FUND 1164 ARPA Response Replacement Fund 

ACCOUNT NAME 
ORIGINAL 

BUDGET 
CURRENT 

BUDGET 

Disaster Expenses 

Disaster Expenses 

Disaster Expenses 

Disaster Expenses 

Disaster Expenses 

D isaster Expenses 

Disaster Expenses 

*Other Reserves 

Total 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

1.976.020 
498.894 

1.27 1.3 15 

1.8 16.600 
889. 170 

2.279,278 
6. 144.2 17 

15.300,000 

236,955,477 

INCREASE DECREASE 

0 1.976.020 

0 498.894 

0 1.271.3 15 

0 1.816.600 

0 889.170 

6.325.000 0 
9.7 14.000 0 

0 9.587.00 I 

16,039,000 16,039,000 

Signatures & Dates 
Office of Financial Management & Budg_et 

INITIATING DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 
Administration/Budget Department Approval 

OFM B Department - Posted 

elk-~ ;i IJ\I~~ 

IBGEX 022124*1032 

ADJ USTED 
BUDGET 

0 
0 

0 

0 
0 

8.604.278 
15.858.2 17 

5.712.999 

236,955,477 

EXPENDED/ 
ENCUMBERED 

AS OF 02/ 13/2024 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

REMAINING 
BALANCE 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 

8.604.278 
15.858.2 17 

5. 712.999 

236,955,477 

By Board of County Commissioners 
At Meeting of 

March 12, 2024 
Deputy Clerk to the 

Board of County Commissioners 



Palm Beach County Allocation: $290,730,026 

Percentage Activity ·I Description Original Budget Updated Budget Expenses Committed Remaining 
Expended/Encumbered 

Behavioral Health Infrastructure 1
Infrastructure improvements to the behavioral health system of 

deliverv within Palm Beach Countv. 
$10,000,000 $10,000,000 $0 $0 $10,000,000 

Broadband Infrastructure I Expand and enhance broadband infrastructure. $40,000,000 $40,000,000 I s1s,419,794 I so I $21,520,2061 

Public Health Expenses 
I PPE's, marketing and public education messaging, staffing, BCC and 

Constitutional Officers COVID-19 related expenses 
$4,000,0001 $253,7721 s2s3,112 I so I $01 

Housing Increase retention and supply of Affordable and Workforce Housing. $60,589,500 $60,589,500 $12,796,753 s20,03s,914 I $27,756,832 I 

Pantry infrastructure, support to extend the life of food, and other 

Hunger Relief Infrastructure I related projects. (i.e. - refrigerators/equipment, IT support, s10,ooo,0001 s10,ooo,000I ss,129,sss I so I $4,270,1421 
hydroponics). 

Testing, Vaccines, and COVID-19 Treatment COVID-19 Testing, Antibodies Treatment, vaccine support, etc. $5,410,500 $2,704,730 $2,704,730 so I $01 

Infrastructure - County Buildings Building HVAC Systems and other applicable projects. $17,000,000 $17,000,000 $3,606,285 $0 $13,393,7151 

f W E 
. 

1 
d Investments in water, sewer, stormwater, and other eligible 

In rastructure - ater, nvironmenta , an . . . . . k . . 
$64,000,000 I sso,039,ooo I S14,s1G, 136 I so I $65,522,2641 R T res1hency proJects including Par s Septic to Sewer Conversion and 

es, ,ency Stormwater Infrastructure. 

Infrastructure - Culture I Matching dollars for major or new infrastructure cultural projects. $4,000,000 $4,000,000 so I $4,000,000 I $01 

Revenue Replacement - Cybersecurity I Enhance Cybersecurlty Infrastructure $3,000,000 $3,000,000 s2,161,ss1 I so I $238,4491 

Revenue Replacement - EOC/Four Points leoc Connection $15,330,026 $15,330,026 so I so I $15,330,0261 
Hurricane Hardening/Connection 
Revenue Replacement - South Lake Worth 

South Lake Worth Inlet Seawall Replacement I s11,ooo,000I $11,000,0001 $138,417 I so I $10,861,583 I 
Inlet Seawall Replacement 

Revenue Replacement - FY 2022 
Replace County revenues as outlined in U.S. Treasury guidelines to 

I $46,400,000 I $46,400,0001 $46,400,000 I so I $01 
cover caeital and some operatinG expenditures. 
Funds _elaced in reserve accounts. 

The committed housing funds consists of $9,290,289 for Brooks Development, $183,415 for Berkeley Landings LLC, $2,500,000 for SP Field LLC Southport Development, $2,358,001 for Neighborhood Renaissance, Inc., $409,500 for the Riviera Beach Housing Authority, $857,000 for Oikos 
Development Corporation, $287,709 for CLT of North "E" Street Cottage Home, $3,000,000 for Roseland Gardens, LLP, $600,000 for ME-ST LLC, and $550,000 for Vita Nova, Inc. 

BCC authorized the transfer of $589,500 from Testing, Vaccines, and COVID-19 Treatment to Housing. 

0% 

46% 

100% 

54% 

57% 

100% 

21% 

18% 

100% 

92% 

0% 

1% 

100% 

The committed culture infrastructure consists of agreements with Ann Norton Sculpture Gardens, Inc. for $400,000, Boca Raton Museum of Art, Inc. for $242,000, Busch Wildlife Sanctuary, Inc. for $283,000, Cox Science Center and Aquarium, Inc. for $865,000, Maltz Jupiter Theatre, Inc. for 
$405,000, Raymond F. Kravis Center for the Performing Arts, Inc. for $300,000, Friends of Sandoway House Nature Center, Inc. for $130,000, Cultural Council of Palm Beach County, Inc. for $25,000, Florida Atlantic University for $350,000, and $1,000,000 for African American Museum. 




